

No. 86-87

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ANTHONY SALERNO AND VINCENT CAFARO

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Brief for the National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers as
Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondent**

JON MAY
155 South Miami Avenue
Penthouse I
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 372-8860

MARK KING LEBAN
606 Concord Building
66 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 374-5500

*For Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS
CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT I

THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED
STATES WAS INTENDED TO GUARANTEE
THE RIGHT TO BAIL TO ALL BUT
THOSE PERSONS ACCUSED OF CAPITAL
CRIMES, THUS CONGRESS WAS WITHOUT
THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT TO THE
JUDICIARY THE POWER TO DENY BAIL
TO PERSONS ACCUSED OF NON-CAPITAL
OFFENSES.....6

A. The Origin of Bail.....9

B. Bail in Colonial America.....15

C. Bail as an American Institution....19

D. The Government's Argument.....25

E. Hard Cases.....29

ARGUMENT II

THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT IS A FOURTH
CHECK IN THE CHECKS AND BALANCES
OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL FORM OF
GOVERNMENT, PROTECTING THE INDIVIDUAL
FROM UNCONSTITUTIONAL ABUSES OF
POWER.....31

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Carlson v. Landon, 342 U.S. 524 (1951).....	24, passim
Commonwealth v. Franklin, 172 Pa. Super. 152, 92 A.2d 272 (1952).....	32
Daniel's Case, 3 How. St. Tr. 1 (1627).....	14
Ex parte Milburn, 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 704 (1835).....	19
Hudson v Parker, 156 U.S. 277 (1895).....	20
Jenkes' Case, 6 How. St. Tr. 1189 (1676).....	15
Korematsu v. United States 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	31
O'Conner v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	31
Stack v. Boyle, 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	22, passim
United States v. Edwards, 430 A.2d 1321(D.C. 1981) (en banc), cert. <u>denied</u> , 455 U.S. 1022 (1982).....	33
United States v. Melendez- Carrion, 790 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1986).....	21, passim
United States v. Ryder, 110 U.S. 729 (1884).....	20

United States v. Salerno, 794
F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1986).....25, passim

Constitutional Provisions and Charters:

U.S. Const.
Amend. VI14

U.S. Const.
Amend. VIII (Excessive
Bail Clause).....6, passim

Delaware Frame of
Government (1702).....17

N.C. Const. art. X (1776).....17

Pa. Const. ch. ii,
Sec. 28 (1776).....17

Pennsylvania Frame of
Government (1682).....16, passim

Vt. Const. ch. II,
Sec. 25 (1777).....17

Statutes and Rules:

English Bill of Rights
1 W. and M., C. 36,
Sec. 10 (1689).....12, passim

Federal Crimes Act, Ch. 9,
1 Stat. 12 (1790).....22

First Statute of Westminster,
3 Edw. 1, c. 15 (1275).....10, passim

Habeas Corpus Act, 31 Car.
2, c. 2 (1679).....12, passim

Judiciary Act, ch. 20, Sec. 33, 1 Stat. 73, 91 (1798).....	18
Northwest Territory Ordinance, art. II, 1 Stat. 13 (1787).....	17
The Petition of Right, 3 Car. 1, c. 1 (1628).....	11, passim
18 U.S.C. Section 3142(e).....	14
18 U.S.C. Section 3626 (2004) (fictitious).....	27
 Articles and Treatises:	
Archer, <u>Police State</u> (1977).....	40
Brandon, <u>The Last Americans</u> (1974).....	37
Carbone, "Seeing Through the Emperor's New Clothes: Rediscovery of Basic Principles in the Administration of Bail," 34 Syracuse L. Rev. 517 (1983).....	7, passim
Caute, <u>The Great Fear</u> (1978).....	39
Donner, <u>The Age of Surveillance</u> (1980).....	38
Duker, "The Right to Bail: A Historical Inquiry," 42 Alb. L. Rev. 33 (1977).....	7, passim

Footte, "The Coming Constitutional Crisis in Bail," 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959 (1965).....	7, passim
Goldfarb, <u>Ransom--A Critique of the American Bail System</u> (1965).....	10
Goodell, <u>Political Prisoners in America</u> (1973).....	35, passim
Hruska, "Preventive Detention: The Constitution and Congress," 3 Creighton L. Rev. 36 (1970).....	21
Meyer, "Constitutionality of Pretrial Detention," 60 Geo. L. J. 1139 (1972).....	7, passim
Mitchell, "Bail Reform and the Constitutionality of Pretrial Detention," 55 Va. L. Rev. 1223 (1969).....	21
Morison, <u>The Oxford History of the American People</u> (1965).....	35
Morison, H. Commager, W. Leuchtenburg, <u>The Growth of the American Republic</u> (7th Ed. 1980).....	38
6 <u>New Encyclopedia Britannica</u> (15th Ed. 1986).....	37
Note, "The Eighth Amendment and the Right to Bail: Historical Perspectives," 82 Colum. L. Rev. 328 (1982)	7, passim

Smith, The Shaping
of America (1980).....35

Thorpe, The Federal and
State Constitutions,
Colonial Charters and Other
Organic Law (1906).....16, passim

Miscellaneous:

Bail Reform Act: Hearings
Before the Subcommittee on
Courts, Civil Liberties,
and the Administration of
Justice of the Committee
on the Judiciary, House
of Representatives, 98th Cong.,
1st and 2d Sess.
55-56 (1984).....28
